
ACK 
AFA 

APP 

CAF 
CMlJ 

CTR 

EAG 
l EG 

llf: 

OPr. 

RCH 

M:C 
WAS 

OTH 

ORIG\NA~ 

GULF.\ 
POWER 

June 19, 1998 
A IOU'IHIRH COM.....,.\' 

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee Fl 32399-0870 

Dt~ar Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed for official filing in Docket No. 980001 -EI are an original and ten copies of 
the following: 

1. Petition of Gulf Power Company for Approval of Final Fuel Cost 
Recovery True-up Amounts and GPIF Adjustment for October 1997 
through March 1998; Estimated Fuel Cost Recovery True·up Amounts 
for Apnl 1998 through September 1998; Projected Fuel Cost Recovery 
Amounts for October 1998 through December 1998: Final Purchased 
Power Cspaclty Cost Recovery True-up Amounts fvr October 1996 
through Sep!ember 1997: Estimated Purchased Power Capacity Cost 
Recovery True-up Amounts for October 1997 through September 1998; 
Projected Purchased Power Capacity Cost Recovery True-up Amounts 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

for October 1998 through December 1998; GPIF Targets and Ranges 
for October 1998 through Oecember 1998; Estimated As-available 
Avoided Energy Costs and Fuel Cost Recovery Factors to be applied 
beginning with the period October 1998 through December 1998: 
Capacity Cost Recovery Factors to be applied to with the period 
October 1998 through December 1998. C<./ 6 ·..; t :1 

Prepared d irect testimony and exhibit of M. F. Oaks.Ofo"> (~· ' 1i, 

Prepared direct testimony and exhibit of G D. Fontaine (~ 'It 

Prepared direct testimony and exhibit of M. W. Howell.( (JI01 tl· 't ~. 

Prepared direct testimony and exhibit of S. D. Cranmer. .fll b-f t • .,. ' 



Ms. Blanca S. Bayo 
June 19, 1998 
Page Two 

Also enclosed is a 3.5 inch double sided, double density dlsk.ette containing the 
Petition in WordPerfect tor Windows 6.1 fonnat as prepared on a NT computer. 

Sincerely, 

~~t~ 
Assistant Secretary and Assistant Treasurer 

lw 

Enclosures 

cc: Beggs and Lane 
Jeffrey A. Stone, Esquire 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN RE: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost 
Recovery Clause with GeneraUng 
Performance lncenUve Factor Oocket No. 980001-El 

Certificate of Service 

I HEREBY Cfi~!IFY that a true copy of the foregoing was furnished by hand delivery or 
the U. S. Mail this ..J.!:f!:tday of June 1998 on the following: 

Leslie J. Paugh, Esquire 
FL Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee FL 32399-0863 

Jack Shreve, Esquire 
Office of Public Counsel 
111 W. Madison St. Suite 812 
Tallahassee FL 32399-1400 

James McGee, Esquire 
Florida Power CorporaUon 
P. 0 . Box 14042 
St. Petersburg FL 33733-4042 

Matthew M. Childs, Esquire 
Steel, Hector & Davis 
215 South Monroe, Suite 601 
Tallahassee FL 32301-1804 

Suzanne Brownless, Esquire 
Miller & Brownless. P.A. 
1311-B Paul Russell Road 
Suite 201 
Tallahassee FL 32301 

Joseph A. McGlothlin, Esq. 
McWhirter. Reeves, McGlothlin, 

Davidson. Rlef & Bekas. P.A. 
117 S. Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee FL 32301 

Lee L. Willis, Esquire 
James D. Beasley, Esquire 
Ausley & McMullen 
P. 0 . Box 391 
Ta.llahassee FL 32302 

John W. McWhirter. Jr .. Esq. 
McWhirter, Reeves. McGlothlin, 
Davidson, Rlef & Bakes. P.A. 

P. 0 . Box 3350 
Tampa FL 33601-3350 

Kenneth A. Hoffman. Esq. 
Rutledge, Ecenla, Underwood. 
Purnell & HOffmQn, P.A. 

P. 0 . Box 551 
Tallahassee FL 32302·0551 

JEFFREY A. STONE 
Florida Bar No. 325953 
RUSSEU A. BADDERS 
Florida Bar No. 0007455 
BEGGS&LANE 
P. 0 . Box 12950 
Pensacola FL 32576 
(850) 432-2451 
Attorneys for Gulf Power Company 



ORIGINAL 

GULF POWER COMPANY 

Before the Florida Public Service 
Commission 

Prepared Direct Testimony & Exhibit of 
Michael F. Oaks 

Docket No. 980001-EI 
Date of Filing: June 19, 1998 

[l ""' t u ' • ' I ," l ~ 

G 6 5 o 8 JU!I 22 :ll 
. . "'., 



2 

3 

4 

s a. 
6 A. 

7 

8 

9 a. 
10 /' . 

GULF POWE.R COMPANY 

Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Prepared Direct Testimony and Exhibit of 

Michael F. Oaks 

Docket No. 980001-E.I 

Date of Filing: June 19, 1998 

Please state your name and business address. 

My name Is Michael F. Oaks and my business address is One Energy 

Place, Pensacola, Florida 32520..0328. 

What Is your occupation? 

I am the Compliance and Fuel Supply Supervisor at Gulf Power 

11 Company. 

12 

13 a. 
14 A. 

IS 

Mr. Oaks, will you please describe your education and experience? 

I graduated from Belhaven College In Jackson. Mississippi, In 1977 with a 

Bachelor of Science Degree In Chemistry. I joined Gulf Power Company 

16 In 1977 as a Chemist. Since then, I have held various positions with the 

11 Company, Including Water Chemistry Specialist, Water Quality Specialist. 

18 Environmental Affaira Specialist, Environmental Audrl Admlnistr:ator, and 

19 Compliance Administrator. 1 was promoted to my present position In May 

20 1996. 

21 

n a. What are your duties as Fuel Supply Supervisor? 

23 A. I supervise and administer the Company's fuel procurement, 

24 transportation, budgeting, contract administration, and quality control to 

2S ensure ·the generating plants are provided an adequate low cost fuel 



2 

) a. 
4 

s A. 

6 

1 a. 
8 A. 

9 

supply with minimal operational problems. 

Are you the same Michael F. Oaks who has previously submitted 

testlmony In this proceeding. 

Yes. 

Mr. Oaks, what Is the purpose of your tesllmony In this docket? 

The purpose of my testimony Is to support Gulf Power Company's 

projection of fuel expenses for the period October 1. 1998 to 

to December 31 , 1998 and to be available to answer any questions that may 

11 occur concerning the Company's fuel procurement procedures. 

12 

t) a. Have you prepared an exhibit that contains Information to which you will 

14 refer In your testimony? 

IS A. Yes. I have prepared an exhibit consisting of one schedule. Schedule 1 

16 of my exhibit Is a tabulation of projected and actual fuel cost for the past 

11 ten years. The purpose of this schedule is to illustrate the accuracy of our 

t8 short-term projections of fuel expenses. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

n a. 
24 

25 A. 

Counsel: We ask that Mr. Oaks' exhibit consisting of one schedule be 

martted as Exhibit No. (MF0-2). 

Has Gulf Power Company made any changes to Its methods In this period 

for projecting fuel coat? 

No. 

Doclcet No. 98000 1-EI Pege 2 Wltneu: Mlchaol F. Oaka 



a. 
2 

3 A. 

Will there be any major changes in Gulfs fuel purchasing progmm during 

this period? 

No. 

s a. How much spot marital coal does Gulf Power project It wilt purchase 

6 during the October 1998 through December 1998 period. 

1 A. We are projecting the purchase of approximately 281,576 tons on the spot 

s marttet. This represents approximately 24% of our projected purchase 

9 requirements. 

10 

II a. Mr. Calks, does this conclude your testimony? 

12 A. Yes. 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

24 

2S 

Oockel No. 91!0001-8 



Florida Public Service Commission 
Docl<et No. 980001-EI 
GULF POWER COMPANY 
Witness: Michael f . Oaks 
Exhibit No. (MF0-2) 
Schedule 1 
Page 1 of 1 

GULF POWER COMPANY 
PROJECTED VS ACTUAL FUEL COST OF SYSTEM NET GENERATION 

Period Ending 

March 1989 
September 1989 
March 1990 
September 1990 
March 1991 
September 1991 
March 1992 
September 1992 
March 1993 
September 1993 
March 1994 
September 1994 
March 1995 
September 1995 
March 1996 
September 1996 
March 1997 
September 1997 
March 1998 
September 1998 
December 1998 

Projected 

1.9630 
2.0260 
1.9688 
2.0672 
2.1028 
2.1184 
1.9524 
1.9448 
1.9458 
1.9924 
1.9050 
1.8662 
1.8874 
2.0456 
1.9795 
2.0405 
1.9282 
1.9434 
1.8734 
1.5916 
1.5294 

(1) Line No. 1 from FPSC Schedule A-1. 

c/KWH Fuel Coat (1) 

Actual 

1.9056 
2.0724 
1.9930 
2.1840 
2.2128 
2.1255 
2.0660 
2.0401 
1.9425 
2.0408 
2.0498 
1.9373 
2.0388 
2.0344 
2.0743 
1.9639 
2.0332 
1.9431 
1.8647 

Difference% 

(2.92) 
2.29 
1.23 
5.65 
5.23 
0 .34 
6 .84 
4.90 

(0.17) 
2.43 
7.60 
3.81 
8.02 

{0.55) 
4.79 

(3.75) 
5.45 

(0.02) 
(0.46) 



STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
) 

COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA ) 

AFFIDAVIT 

Docket No. 980001-EI 

Before me the undersigned authority, personally appeared Michael F. Oaks, who 

being first duly swom, deposes, and say& that he Is the Compliance and Fuel 

Supply Supervisor at Gulf Power Company, a Maine corporation. and that the 

foregoing Is true and correct to the best o·f his knowledge, Information. and belief. 

He Is personally known to me. 

Compliance and Fuel Supply Supervisor 

Swom to and subscribed before me this 

Notary Public, State of Florida at large 

Commission Number: 

Commission Expires: 


	12-28 No. - 2576
	12-28 No. - 2577
	12-28 No. - 2578
	12-28 No. - 2579
	12-28 No. - 2580
	12-28 No. - 2581
	12-28 No. - 2582
	12-28 No. - 2583
	12-28 No. - 2584



