.....

SEC _____ WAS ____ OTH ____



June 19, 1998

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee FL 32399-0870

Dear Ms. Bayo:

1.

Enclosed for official filing in Docket No. 980001-El are an original and ten copies of the following:

Recovery True-up Amounts and GPIF Adjustment for October 1997 through March 1998; Estimated Fuel Cost Recovery True-up Amounts for April 1998 through September 1998; Projected Fuel Cost Recovery Amounts for October 1998 through December 1998; Final Purchased Power Capacity Cost Recovery True-up Amounts for October 1996 through September 1997; Estimated Purchased Power Capacity Cost Recovery True-up Amounts for October 1997 through September 1998; Projected Purchased Power Capacity Cost Recovery True-up Amounts for October 1998 through December 1998; GPIF Targets and Ranges for October 1998 through December 1998; Estimated As-available Avoided Energy Costs and Fuel Cost Recovery Factors to be applied beginning with the period October 1998 through December 1998; Capacity Cost Recovery Factors to be applied to with the period October 1998 through December 1998.

Petition of Gulf Power Company for Approval of Final Fuel Cost

ACK _____ AFA ____ APP ____ CAF CMU ____ Prepared direct testimony and exhibit of M. F. Oaks. 06568-98 2. CTR ____ EAG ____ Prepared direct testimony and exhibit of G. D. Fontaine. 00004 -18 3. LEG _____ Prepared direct testimony and exhibit of M. W. Howell. 06040-98 LIN ____ 4. OPC _____ Prepared direct testimony and exhibit of S. D. Cranmer. 06571-98 5. RCH _____

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo June 19, 1998 Page Two

Also enclosed is a 3.5 inch double sided, double density diskette containing the Petition in WordPerfect for Windows 6.1 format as prepared on a NT computer.

Sincerely,

Swan D. Cranmer

Assistant Secretary and Assistant Treasurer

lw

Enclosures

cc: Beggs and Lane Jeffrey A. Stone, Esquire

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN RE: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost)
Recovery Clause with Generating)
Performance Incentive Factor) Docket

Docket No. 980001-EI

Certificate of Service

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing was furnished by hand delivery or the U. S. Mail this _______ day of June 1998 on the following:

Leslie J. Paugh, Esquire FL Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee FL 32399-0863

Jack Shreve, Esquire
Office of Public Counsel
111 W. Madison St., Suite 812
Tallahassee FL 32399-1400

James McGee, Esquire Florida Power Corporation P. O. Box 14042 St. Petersburg FL 33733-4042

Matthew M. Childs, Esquire Steel, Hector & Davis 215 South Monroe, Suite 601 Tallahassee FL 32301-1804

Suzanne Brownless, Esquire Miller & Brownless, P.A. 1311-B Paul Russell Road Suite 201 Tallahassee FL 32301

Joseph A. McGlothlin, Esq. McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin, Davidson, Rief & Bakas, P.A. 117 S. Gadsden Street Tallahassee FL 32301 Lee L. Willis, Esquire James D. Beasley, Esquire Ausley & McMullen P. O. Box 391 Tallahassee FL 32302

John W. McWhirter, Jr., Esq. McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin, Davidson, Rief & Bakas, P.A. P. O. Box 3350 Tampa FL 33601-3350

Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esq. Rutledge, Ecenia, Underwood, Purnell & Hoffman, P.A. P. O. Box 551 Tallahassee FL 32302-0551

JEFFREY A. STONE
Florida Bar No. 325953
RUSSELL A. BADDERS
Florida Bar No. 0007455
BEGGS & LANE
P. O. Box 12950
Pensacola FL 32576
(850) 432-2451
Attorneys for Gulf Power Company

ORIGINAL

GULF POWER COMPANY

Before the Florida Public Service
Commission
Prepared Direct Testimony & Exhibit of
Michael F. Oaks
Docket No. 980001-El
Date of Filing: June 19, 1998

CPUT TOTAL CONTING

1		GULF POWER COMPANY
2		Before the Florida Public Service Commission
		Prepared Direct Testimony and Exhibit of
3		Michael F. Oaks
		Docket No. 980001-EI
4		Date of Filing: June 19, 1998
5	Q.	Please state your name and business address.
6	A.	My name is Michael F. Oaks and my business address is One Energy
7		Place, Pensacola, Florida 32520-0328.
8		
9	Q.	What is your occupation?
10	٨.	I am the Compliance and Fuel Supply Supervisor at Gulf Power
11		Company.
12		
13	Q.	Mr. Oaks, will you please describe your education and experience?
14	A.	I graduated from Belhaven College in Jackson, Mississippi, in 1977 with a
15		Bachelor of Science Degree in Chemistry. I joined Gulf Power Company
16		in 1977 as a Chemist. Since then, I have held various positions with the
17		Company, including Water Chemistry Specialist, Water Quality Specialist,
18		Environmental Affairs Specialist, Environmental Audit Administrator, and
19		Compliance Administrator. I was promoted to my present position in May
20		1996.
21		
22	Q.	What are your duties as Fuel Supply Supervisor?
23	A.	I supervise and administer the Company's fuel procurement,
24		transportation, budgeting, contract administration, and quality control to
25		ensure the generating plants are provided an adequate low cost fuel

1		supply with minimal operational problems.			
2					
3	Q.	Are you the same Michael F. Oaks who has previously submitted			
4		testimony in this proceeding.			
5	A.	Yes.			
6					
7	Q.	Mr. Oaks, what is the purpose of your testimony in this docket?			
8	A.	The purpose of my testimony is to support Gulf Power Company's			
9		projection of fuel expenses for the period October 1, 1998 to			
10		December 31, 1998 and to be available to answer any questions that may			
11		occur concerning the Company's fuel procurement procedures.			
12					
13	Q.	Have you prepared an exhibit that contains information to which you will			
14		refer in your testimony?			
15	A.	Yes. I have prepared an exhibit consisting of one schedule. Schedule 1			
16		of my exhibit is a tabulation of projected and actual fuel cost for the past			
17		ten years. The purpose of this schedule is to illustrate the accuracy of our			
18		short-term projections of fuel expenses.			
19					
20		Counsel: We ask that Mr. Oaks' exhibit consisting of one schedule be			
21		marked as Exhibit No (MFO-2).			
22					
23	Q.	Has Gulf Power Company made any changes to its methods in this period			
24		for projecting fuel cost?			
25	A.	No.			

1	Q.	Will there be any major changes in Gulf's fuel purchasing program during			
2		this period?			
3	A.	No.			
4					
5	Q.	How much spot market coal does Guif Power project it will purchase			
6		during the October 1998 through December 1998 period.			
7	A.	We are projecting the purchase of approximately 281,576 tons on the spot			
8		market. This represents approximately 24% of our projected purchase			
9		requirements.			
10					
11	Q.	Mr. Oaks, does this conclude your testimony?			
12	A.	Yes.			
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					

25

Witness: Michael F. Oaks

Florida Public Service Commission Docket No. 980001-EI GULF POWER COMPANY Witness: Michael F. Oaks Exhibit No. _____ (MFO-2) Schedule 1 Page 1 of 1

GULF POWER COMPANY PROJECTED VS ACTUAL FUEL COST OF SYSTEM NET GENERATION

c/KWH Fuel Cost (1)

Period Ending	Projected	Actual	Difference %
March 1989	1.9630	1.9056	(2.92)
September 1989	2.0260	2.0724	2.29
March 1990	1.9688	1.9930	1.23
September 1990	2.0672	2.1840	5.65
March 1991	2.1028	2.2128	5.23
September 1991	2.1184	2.1255	0.34
March 1992	1.9524	2.0660	6.84
September 1992	1.9448	2.0401	4.90
March 1993	1.9458	1.9425	(0.17)
September 1993	1.9924	2.0408	2.43
March 1994	1.9050	2.0498	7.60
September 1994	1.8662	1.9373	3.81
March 1995	1.8874	2.0388	8.02
September 1995	2.0456	2.0344	(0.55)
March 1996	1.9795	2.0743	4.79
September 1996	2.0405	1.9639	(3.75)
March 1997	1.9282	2.0332	5.45
September 1997	1.9434	1.9431	(0.02)
March 1998	1.8734	1.8647	(0.46)
September 1998	1.5916		(A. 2000 C. 2011
December 1998	1.5294		12

⁽¹⁾ Line No. 1 from FPSC Schedule A-1.

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA)	Docket No. 980001-EI
COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA)	

Before me the undersigned authority, personally appeared Michael F. Oaks, who being first duly sworn, deposes, and says that he is the Compliance and Fuel Supply Supervisor at Gulf Power Company, a Maine corporation, and that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information, and belief. He is personally known to me.

Michael F. Oaks

Compliance and Fuel Supply Supervisor

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

Notary Public, State of Florida at Large

Commission Number:

Commission Expires:

٠

LINDA C. WEBB Netery Public-State of FL Comm. Exp: May 31, 2002 Comm. No: CC 725989